Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution honoring **Henry Dill** upon the completion of his) term as Chairman of the Board of the Grower-Shipper Association....)

WHEREAS, Henry Dill, a native Californian born and raised in Salinas; and

WHEREAS, Henry Dill attended Salinas elementary and high schools, graduating from Sacred Heart Elementary and Palma High School; and

WHEREAS, Henry Dill graduated from Santa Clara University with a Bachelor's Degree in Finance; and

WHEREAS, Henry Dill, upon graduation, has spent his entire professional career in agriculture, specifically the produce industry; and

WHEREAS, Henry Dill has, for over forty years, had a distinguished career in the produce industry, working for such prominent companies as the Garin Company, Bruce Church, Fresh Network, and D'Arrigo Brothers of California; and

WHEREAS, Henry Dill has for the last twenty years been employed by Pacific International Marketing, and currently serves as the company's sales manager; and

WHEREAS, Henry Dill has been involved in numerous charitable, philanthropic, educational and community endeavors including, but not limited to, the California Rodeo Salinas Board of Directors, Palma High School Board of Directors, and the Salinas Valley Memorial Hospital Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Henry Dill was elected Chairman of the Grower-Shipper Association of Central California on May 28, 2015 following in the footsteps of his grandfather H.P. Garin who served as the organization's Chairman in 1940-41; and

WHEREAS, under Henry Dill's leadership as Chairman of the Board, the Grower-Shipper Association has made significant strides: membership has reached an all-time high; leadership, advocacy, and representation of the agriculture industry has remained unsurpassed among regional trade organizations has remained unsurpassed in critical issues such as farm labor availability and immigration reform, food safety, water quality and supply, crop protection, and labor and employment law compliance; and

WHEREAS, during Henry Dill's Chairmanship, the Grower-Shipper Association presented or sponsored over fifty educational seminars, workshops, training sessions and forums designed to educate its members on various legal, legislative, and regulatory issues affecting the agriculture

industry and fostered child nutrition and health initiatives including the placement of dozens of salad bars in local schools in the past year; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, acknowledges and congratulates **Henry Dill** upon the completion of his term as Chairman of the Board of the Grower-Shipper Association.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of ______, 2016, by the following vote, to-wit:

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this ____ day of May, 2016.

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book_____ for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____

Deputy